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In accordance with the provisions of Section 5.5 of 

the Local Government Act 1995, you are hereby 

notified that an Ordinary Meeting of Council has 

been convened: 

 

Date: Wednesday 20 May 2020 

 

At: Council Chambers  
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To discuss the items of business in the agenda as set 

out on the following pages. 

 

 
Alan George    15 May 2020 
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Disclaimer 
 

No responsibility whatsoever is implied or accepted by the Shire of Lake Grace for 

any act, omission or statement or intimation occurring during Council/Committee 

meetings or during formal/informal conversations with staff.  The Shire of Lake 

Grace disclaims any liability for any loss whatsoever caused arising out of reliance 

by any person or legal entity on any such act, omission or statement or intimation 

occurring during Council/Committee meetings or discussions.  Any person or legal 

entity who acts or fails to act in reliance upon any statement does so at that 

person’s and or legal entity’s own risk. 

 

In particular and without derogating in any way from the broad disclaimer above, 

in any discussion regarding any planning application or application for license, any 

statement or limitation or approval made by a member or officer of the Shire of 

Lake Grace during the course of any meeting is not intended to be and is not 

taken as notice of approval from the Shire of Lake Grace.  The Shire of Lake Grace 

warns that anyone who has an application lodged with the Shire of Lake Grace 

must obtain and only should rely on WRITTEN CONFIRMATION of the outcome of 

the application and any conditions attaching to the decision made by the Shire of 

Lake Grace in respect of the application. 
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SHIRE OF LAKE GRACE 
 

Agenda for the Ordinary Meeting of Council to be held at Council Chambers, 1 Bishop Street, 
Lake Grace, WA on Wednesday 20 May 2020. 
 

1.0 DECLARATION OF OPENING ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS 

 
The Shire President opened the meeting at __ pm.  
 

2.0 DISCLAIMER READING  

 
A recording of the disclaimer is to be played aloud. 
 
No responsibility whatsoever is implied or accepted by the Shire of Lake Grace for any act, 
omission or statement or intimation occurring during Council/Committee meetings or during 
formal/informal conversations with staff.  The Shire of Lake Grace disclaims any liability for any 
loss whatsoever caused arising out of reliance by any person or legal entity on any such act, 
omission or statement or intimation occurring during Council/Committee meetings or 
discussions.  Any person or legal entity who acts or fails to act in reliance upon any statement 
does so at that person’s and or legal entity’s own risk. 
 
In particular and without derogating in any way from the broad disclaimer above, in any 
discussion regarding any planning application or application for license, any statement or 
limitation or approval made by a member or officer of the Shire of Lake Grace during the course 
of any meeting is not intended to be and is not taken as notice of approval from the Shire of 
Lake Grace.  The Shire of Lake Grace warns that anyone who has an application lodged with 
the Shire of Lake Grace must obtain and only should rely on WRITTEN CONFIRMATION of the 
outcome of the application and any conditions attaching to the decision made by the Shire of 
Lake Grace in respect of the application. 
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3.0 RECORD OF ATTENDANCE/APOLOGIES/LEAVE OF ABSENCE (PREVIOUSLY 
APPROVED) 

 

 PRESENT 3.1

 
Cr JF De Landgrafft Shire President 
Cr P Stoffberg Deputy Shire President 
Cr LW Armstrong 
Cr R Chappell 
Cr DS Clarke 
Cr M Stanton 
Cr RA Lloyd 
Cr AD Marshall  
Cr HL Steicke  
 
In Attendance 
Mr A George Acting Chief Executive Officer 
Mr C Elefsen Manager Infrastructure Services  
Mr Kevin Wilson Manager Corporate Services 
 
Observers/Visitors 

 

 APOLOGIES 3.2

 
 

 LEAVE OF ABSENCE PREVIOUSLY GRANTED  3.3

 
Nil 
 

4.0 RESPONSE TO PREVIOUS PUBLIC QUESTIONS TAKEN ON NOTICE 

 
Nil 
 

5.0 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
Nil 
 

6.0 PETITIONS/DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS 
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  PRESENTATION – LAKE GRACE COMMUNITY GARDEN GROUP 6.1
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6.2 PRESENTATION – LAKE GRACE ALL AGES COMMUNITY PLAYGROUND GROUP 
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7.0 NOTATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Nil 
 

7.1 DECLARATIONS OF FINANCIAL INTEREST – LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995 
SECTION 5.60A  

 

7.2 DECLARATIONS OF FINANCIAL PROXIMITY INTEREST – LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ACT 1995 SECTION 5.60B 

 

7.3 DECLARATIONS OF IMPARTIALITY INTEREST – ADMINISTRATION 
REGULATIONS 1996 SECTION 34C 

 

8.0 APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE  

 

9.0 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE PRESIDING MEMBER WITHOUT DISCUSSION 

 

10.0 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

 

 ORDINARY MEETING – 15 APRIL 2020 10.1

 
Recommendation  
 
That the Minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 15 April 2020 be confirmed as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

 SPECIAL MEETING 10.2

 
Nil 
 

 ANNUAL MEETING OF ELECTORS 10.3

 
Nil 
 

11.0 MOTIONS OF WHICH PREVIOUS NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN  

 
Nil 
 

12.0 URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE PRESIDING MEMBER OR BY DECISION 
OF COUNCIL  

 
Nil 
 

13.0 REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 
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14.0 REPORTS OF OFFICERS  

 

 INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 14.1

 

 PLANNING  14.2

Nil 
 

 HEALTH AND BUILDING  14.3

 
Nil 
 

 ADMINISTRATION 14.4

 

14.4.1 NATIONAL REDRESS SCHEME – PARTICIPATION OF WA LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

 

Applicant: Internal Report 

File No. 0802 

Attachments: Local Government Information Paper (December 2019) 

Author: 
RRRose 

Mrs Racelis Rose 
Executive Assistant 

Disclosure of Interest: Nil 

Date of Report: 20 April 2020 

Senior Officer:  

 
Mr Alan George 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 

 
Summary 
 
This item is for the Shire of Lake Grace to: 
 

 Note the background information and the WA Government’s decision in relation to the 

National Redress Scheme; 

 Note the key considerations and administrative arrangements for the Shire of Lake 

Grace to participate in the National Redress Scheme;  

 Formally endorse the Shire of Lake Grace’s participation as part of the WA 

Government’s declaration in the National Redress Scheme; and 

 Grant authority to an appropriate position / officer to execute a service agreement with 

the State, if a Redress application is received. 

The Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries (DLGSC) is part of the 

Western Australian Government implementing reforms from the recommendations of the Royal 

Commission into Institutional Responses to Child Sexual Abuse. 
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The establishment of a National Redress Scheme was a key recommendation of the Royal 

Commission to recognise the harm suffered by survivors of institutional child sexual abuse.  

DLGSC consulted with WA local governments throughout 2019 and early 2020 focusing on 

raising awareness of the Scheme and identifying how participation of the sector may be best 

approached. 

 

Background 

The Royal Commission into Institutional Responses to Child Sexual Abuse (Royal Commission) 

was established in 2013 to investigate failures of public and private institutions to protect 

children from sexual abuse.  The Royal Commission released three reports throughout the 

inquiry:  

 

 Working with Children Checks (August 2015); 

 Redress and Civil Litigation (September 2015); and 

 Criminal Justice (August 2017).   

 

The Royal Commission’s Final Report (15 December 2017) incorporated findings and 

recommendations of the three previous reports and contained a total of 409 recommendations, 

of which 310 are applicable to the Western Australian Government and the broader WA 

community.  

 

The implications of the Royal Commission’s recommendations are twofold: the first is 

accountability for historical breaches in the duty of care that occurred before 1 July 2018 within 

any institution; the second is future-facing, ensuring better child safe approaches are 

implemented holistically moving forward.  

 
The scope of this report addresses only the historical element of institutional child sexual abuse 

through the National Redress Scheme.   

 

All levels of Australian society (including the WA local government sector and the Shire of Lake 

Grace) will be required to consider leading practice approaches to child safeguarding separately 

in the future. 

 

National Redress Scheme 

 

The Royal Commission’s Redress and Civil Litigation (September 2015) Report recommended 

the establishment of a single National Redress Scheme (the Scheme) to recognise the harm 

suffered by survivors of institutional child sexual abuse.  

 

The Scheme acknowledges that children were sexually abused, recognises the suffering 

endured, holds institutions accountable and helps those who have been abused access 

counselling, psychological services, an apology and a redress payment.  
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The Scheme commenced on 1 July 2018, will run for 10 years and offers eligible applicants 

three elements of Redress: 

 A direct personal response (apology) from the responsible institution, if requested; 

 Funds to access counselling and psychological care; and  

 A monetary payment of up to $150,000.  

All State and Territory Governments and many major non-government organisations and church 

groups have joined the Scheme. 

 

The WA Parliament has passed the legislation for the Government and WA based non-

government organisations to participate in the National Redress Scheme.  

 

The Western Australian Government (the State) started participating in the Scheme from 1 

January 2019.   

 

Under the National Redress Scheme for Institutional Child Sexual Abuse Act 2018 (Cth), local 

governments may be considered a State Government institution.1   

 

A decision was made at the time of joining the Scheme to exclude WA local governments from 

the State Government’s participation declaration. This was to allow consultation to occur with 

the sector about the Scheme, and for fuller consideration of how the WA local government 

sector could best participate.  

 

Comment 

Following extensive consultation, the State Government (December 2019):  

 

 Noted the consultations undertaken to date with the WA local government sector about 

the National Redress Scheme; 

 Noted the options for WA local government participation in the Scheme;  

 Agreed to local governments participating in the Scheme as State Government 

institutions, with the State Government covering payments to the survivor; and 

 Agrees to the Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries (DLGSC) 

leading further negotiations with the WA local government sector regarding local 

government funding costs, other than payments to the survivor including counselling, 

legal and administrative costs. 

The following will be covered for local governments participating in the Scheme as a State 

Government institution and part of the State’s declaration: 

 

                                                
 
1
 Section 111(1)(b). 
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 Redress monetary payment provided to the survivor; 

 Costs in relation to counselling, legal and administration (including the coordination of 

requests for information and record keeping in accordance with the State Records Act 

2000); and  

 Trained staff to coordinate and facilitate a Direct Personal Response (DPR – Apology) to 

the survivor if requested (on a fee for service basis with costs to be covered by the 

individual local government – see below for further explanation).  

State Government financial support for local government participation in the Scheme, as set out, 

will ensure that Redress is available to as many WA survivors of institutional child sexual abuse 

as possible. 

 

Individual local governments participating in the Scheme as a State Government institution, with 

the State will be responsible for: 

 

 Providing the State with the necessary (facilities and services) information to participate 

in the Scheme;  

 Resources and costs associated with gathering their own (internal) information and 

providing that information (Request for Information) to the State (if they receive a 

Redress application); and 

 Costs associated with the delivery of a DPR (apology), if requested (based on a standard 

service fee, plus travel and accommodation depending on the survivor’s circumstance).  

The State’s decision includes that all requested DPR’s will be coordinated and facilitated 

by the Redress Coordination Unit – Department of Justice, on every occasion.  

The WALGA State Council meeting of 4 March 2020: 

 

1. Acknowledged the State Government’s decision to include the participation of Local 

Governments in the National Redress Scheme as part of the State’s declaration;  

 

2. Endorsed the negotiation of a Memorandum of Understanding and Template Service 

Agreement with the State Government, and  

 

3. Endorsed by Flying Minute the Memorandum of Understanding prior to execution, in order 

to uphold requirements to respond within legislative timeframes.  

 

The State and WALGA will sign a Memorandum of Understanding to reflect the principles of WA 

local governments participating in the Scheme as State Government institutions and being part 

of the State’s declaration. 

 

State agencies (led by DLGSC), WALGA and Local Government Professionals WA will support 

all local governments to prepare to participate in the Scheme from 1 July 2020 (or earlier, 

subject to completing the necessary arrangements). 
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The State’s decision allows for the WA Government’s Scheme participation declaration to be 

amended including local governments and this report seeks endorsement of the Shire of Lake 

Grace’s participation in the Scheme. 

 

As an independent entity and for absolute clarity, it is essential that the Shire of Lake Grace 

formally indicates via a decision of Council, the intention to be considered a State Government 

institution (for the purposes on the National Redress Scheme) and be included in the WA 

Government’s amended participation declaration.   

 

The Shire of Lake Grace will not be included in the State’s amended declaration, unless it 

formally decides to be included.  

 

The financial and administrative coverage offered by the State will only be afforded to WA local 

governments that join the Scheme as a State Government institution, as part of the State’s 

amended declaration. 

 

The option also exists for the Shire of Lake Grace to formally decide not to participate in the 

Scheme (either individually or as part of the State’s declaration). 

 

Should the Shire of Lake Grace formally decide (via a resolution of Council) not to participate 

with the State or in the Scheme altogether, considerations for the Shire of Lake Grace include: 

 

 Divergence from the Commonwealth, State, WALGA and the broader local government 

sector’s position on the Scheme (noting the Commonwealth’s preparedness to name-

and-shame non-participating organisations). 

 

 Potential reputational damage at a State, sector and community level. 

 

 Complete removal of the State’s coverage of costs and administrative support, with the 

Shire of Lake Grace having full responsibility and liability for any potential claim. 

 

 Acknowledgement that the only remaining method of redress for a victim and survivor 

would be through civil litigation, with no upper limit, posing a significant financial risk to 

the Shire of Lake Grace.  

 
Considerations for the Shire of Lake Grace 

 

Detailed below is a list of considerations for the Shire of Lake Grace to participate in the 

Scheme:  

 

1. Executing a Service Agreement 

 

All Royal Commission information is confidential, and it is not known if the Shire of Lake 

Grace will receive a Redress application.  A Service Agreement will only be executed if the 

Shire of Lake Grace receives a Redress application. 
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The Shire of Lake Grace needs to give authority to an appropriate position / officer to execute 

a service agreement with the State, if a Redress application is received.  Timeframes for 

responding to a Request for Information are 3 weeks for priority applications and 7 weeks for 

non-priority applications.  A priority application timeframe (3 weeks) will be outside most 

Council meeting cycles and therefore, it is necessary to provide the authorisation to execute 

an agreement in advance. 

 

2. Reporting to Council if / when an application is received 

 

Council will receive a confidential report, notifying when a Redress application has been 

received.  All information in the report will be de-identified but will make Council aware that 

an application has been received.  

 

3. Application Processing / Staffing and Confidentiality 

 

Administratively, the Shire of Lake Grace will determine:  

 

 Which position(s) will be responsible for receiving applications and responding to 

Requests for Information; 

 Support mechanisms for staff members processing Requests for Information. 

 

The appointed person(s) will have a level of seniority in order to understand the magnitude of 

the undertaking and to manage the potential conflicts of interest and confidentiality 

requirements 

 

4. Record Keeping 

 

The State Records Office advised (April 2019) all relevant agencies, including Local 

Governments, of a ‘disposal freeze’ initiated under the State Records Act 2000 (the Act) to 

protect past and current records that may be relevant to actual and alleged incidents of child 

sexual abuse. The Shire of Lake Grace’s record keeping practices as a result, have been 

modified to ensure the secure protection and retention of relevant records. These records (or 

part thereof) may be required to be provided to the State’s Redress Coordination Unit in 

relation to a Redress application. 

 

The Redress Coordination Unit (Department of Justice) is the state record holder for Redress 

and will keep copies of all documentation and RFI responses. Local Governments will be 

required to keep their own records regarding a Redress application in a confidential and 

secure manner, and in line with all requirements in The Act. 

 

5. Redress Decisions 

 

The Shire of Lake Grace should note that decisions regarding Redress applicant eligibility 

and the responsible institution(s), are made by Independent Decision Makers, based on the 

information received by the applicant and any RFI responses. The State Government and the 
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Shire of Lake Grace do not have any influence on the decision made and there is no right of 

appeal. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
The Shire of Lake Grace in agreeing to join the Scheme is required to adhere to legislative 

requirements set out in the National Redress Scheme for Institutional Child Sexual Abuse Act 

2018 (Cth). 

 

Authorisation of an appropriately appointed person to execute a service agreement with the 

State, if a Redress application is received, will be in accordance with s.9.49A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1995. 

 
Policy Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Consultation 
 
The State, through the Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries 

(DLGSC), consulted with the WA local government sector and other key stakeholders on the 

Royal Commission into Institutional Responses to Child Sexual Abuse (in 2018) and the 

National Redress Scheme (in 2019).   

 

The consultation throughout 2019 has focused on the National Redress Scheme with the aim of: 

 raising awareness about the Scheme; 

 identifying whether WA local governments are considering participating in the Scheme; 

 identifying how participation may be facilitated; and 

 enabling advice to be provided to Government on the longer-term participation of WA 

local governments. 

 

Between March and May 2019, DLGSC completed consultations that reached 115 out of 137 

WA local governments via:  

 

 Webinars to local governments, predominately in regional and remote areas; 

 Presentations at 12 WALGA Zone and Local Government Professional WA meetings;  

 Responses to email and telephone enquiries from individual local governments.  

 

It was apparent from the consultations that local governments were most commonly concerned 

about the: 

 

 potential cost of Redress payments; 

 availability of historical information; 
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 capacity of local governments to provide a Direct Personal Response (apology) if 

requested by Redress recipients; 

 process and obligations relating to maintaining confidentiality if Redress applications are 

received, particularly in small local governments; 

 lack of insurance coverage of Redress payments by LGIS, meaning local governments 

would need to self-fund participation and Redress payments. 

LGIS published and distributed an update (April 2019) regarding the considerations and 

(potential) liability position of the WA local government sector in relation to the National Redress 

Scheme. 

 
The WALGA State Council meeting on 3 July 2019 recommended that: 

 

1. WA local government participation in the State’s National Redress Scheme declaration with 

full financial coverage by the State Government, be endorsed in principle, noting that further 

engagement with the sector will occur in the second half of 2019.  

2. WALGA continue to promote awareness of the National Redress Scheme and note that 

local governments may wish to join the Scheme in the future to demonstrate a commitment 

to the victims of institutional child sexual abuse.  

DLGSC representatives presented at a WALGA hosted webinar on 18 February 2020 and 

presented at all WALGA Zone meetings in late February 2020. 

 

The State’s decision, in particular to cover the costs / payments to the survivor, has taken into 

account the feedback provided by local governments during the consultation detailed above. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
The State’s decision will cover the following financial costs for local governments:  

 

 Redress monetary payment provided to the survivor; 

 

 Costs in relation to counselling, legal and administration (including the coordination or 

requests for information and record keeping); and  

 

 Trained staff to coordinate and facilitate a Direct Personal Response (DPR – Apology) to 

the survivor if requested (on a fee for service basis with costs to be covered by the 

individual local government – see below). 

The only financial cost the local government may incur will be the payment of the DPR’s, which 

is on an ‘as requested’ basis by the survivor. This will be based on the standard service fee of 

$3,000 plus travel and accommodation depending on the survivor’s circumstances. All 
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requested DPR’s will be coordinated and facilitated by the Redress Coordination Unit – 

Department of Justice. 

 

The State’s decision also mitigates a significant financial risk to the local government in terms of 

waiving rights to future claims.  Accepting an offer of redress has the effect of releasing the 

responsible participating organisation and their officials (other than the abuser/s) from civil 

liability for instances of sexual abuse and related non-sexual abuse of the person that is within 

the scope of the Scheme. This means that the person, who receives redress through the 

Scheme, agrees to not bring or continue any civil claims against the responsible participating 

organisation in relation to any abuse within the scope of the Scheme. 

 
Strategic Implications 
 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017-2028 
Social Objective A valued, Healthy and inclusive community and life-style 
Outcome 2.1 An engaged, supportive and inclusive community 

             2.1.1 Community Services and Infrastructure meeting the needs of the district 
Outcome 2.2 A healthy and safe community 

            2.2.2 Provide and advocate for medical and health services 
 
Recommendation/Resolution 
 
That Council: 

 

1) Notes the consultation undertaken and information provided by the Department of Local 

Government, Sport and Cultural Industries regarding the National Redress Scheme and 

the participation of WA local governments; 

2) Notes that the Shire of Lake Grace will not be included in the WA Government’s 

amended participation declaration (and afforded the associated financial and 

administrative coverage), unless the Shire of Lake Grace makes a specific and formal 

decision to be included; 

3) Endorses the participation of the Shire of Lake Grace in the National Redress Scheme 

as a State Government institution and be included as part of the State Government’s 

declaration; 

4) Grants authority to the Shire of Lake Grace to execute a service agreement with the 

State, if a Redress application is received; 

5) Notes that a confidential report will be provided if a Redress application is received by 

the Shire of Lake Grace; 

Voting Requirements 
Simple majority required. 
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14.4.2 BULLYING & HARASSMENT POLICY AND GRIEVANCE HANDLING POLICY & 
PROCEDURE 

 

Applicant: Internal Report 

File No.  

Attachments 1. Bullying & Harassment Policy 
2. Grievance Handling Policy & Procedure 

Author: 

 
Mr Alan George 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 

Disclosure of Interest: Nil 

Date of Report: 11 May 2020 

Senior Officer: 

 
Mr Alan George 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 

 
Summary 
 
For Council to consider the adoption of: 
1. The Shire of Lake Grace Bullying and Harassment Policy, and  
2. The Shire of Lake Grace Grievance Handling Policy and Procedure 
 
Background 
 
As a result of recommendations made over the past few months, it has become necessary to 
update certain Shire of Lake Grace policies. 
 
Comment 
 
The Shire of Lake Grace currently has an outdated and inadequate policy regarding Bullying 
and Harassment in the workplace. 
 
A Bullying and Harassment Policy has been prepared based on best practice with reference to: 
 

 Occupational Safety and Health Act, 1984, revised 2005 

 Occupational Safety and Health Regulations, 1996, revised 2005 

 Fair Work Act 2009 (Cth) 

 Sex Discrimination Act 1984 (Cth) 

 Racial Discrimination Act 1975 (Cth) 

 Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (Cth) 

 Age Discrimination Act 2004 (Cth) 

 Australian Human Rights Commission Act 1986 (Cth) 

 City of Albany 

http://www.comlaw.gov.au/Details/C2009A00028
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In conjunction with the Bullying and Harassment Policy, a Grievance Handling Policy and 
Procedure has been prepared.  
 
Each policy clearly sets out the processes to follow should an employee have a grievance. 
 

 There are references in the policies to “Grievance Officer” and “OSH representatives”. At 
present, the Shire has neither as the current OSH procedures require some work to update 
and complete. It is proposed that over the next few months, meetings will be convened with 
the outside staff to elect two OSH representatives and a grievance officer, should they 
request one that is not senior management. This process will also be carried out with the 
administration staff. In the meantime, the senior executive staff will be the point of contact for 
grievances. 
 

 Reference made in the two policies to “Lake Grace disciplinary proceedings” refers to 
clauses 4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 of the Fitness for Work Policy being policy number 4.11 of the Shire 
of Lake Grace Policy Manual. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
The Shire of Lake Grace is bound by numerous acts as listed above. 
 
Policy Implications 
 

 The existing policies have been updated to reflect current expectations and legal 
requirements. 

 The Shire of Lake Grace Occupational Safety and Health Policy require a major overhaul. 
 
Consultation 
 

 Various government regulation and acts 

 McLeods Barristers and Solicitors 

 City of Albany 

  
Financial Implications 
 

 A complete review of the Shire Occupational Safety and Health Policy is required and an 
indicative cost will be included in the 2020/2021 budget. 

 
Strategic Implications 
 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017-2027 
 
Leadership Objective – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable 
community values 
Outcome 4.1 A strategically focused, unified Council functioning efficiently. 

4.1.1 Provide informed leadership on behalf of the community 
4.1.3 Provide strategic leadership and governance 

 
Outcome 4.2  An efficient and effective organisation 

4.2.1 Provide a positive and safe workplace 
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Recommendation 
 
That Council adopts the following policies and procedure: 
 
1. Bullying and Harassment Policy 
2. Grievance Handling Policy and Procedure 

 
Voting Requirements 
 
Simple majority required. 
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14.4.3 REVIEW OF POLICY 3.7 – PURCHASING 

 

Applicant: Internal Report 

File No. 0050 

Attachments: Policy 3.7 - Purchasing 

Author: 

 
Mr Jason Lip 
Technical Officer 

Disclosure of Interest: Nil 

Date of Report: 12 May 2020 

Senior Officer: 

 
Mr Alan George 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 

 
Summary 
 
For Council to update the Shire’s Purchasing Policy to be consistent with Western Australian 

State Legislation, streamline the procurement process for Shire officers, and make amendments 

to include the Manager Corporate Services position into the policy. 

 
Background 
 
As part of the State Government’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic, a review of related 

legislature concerning local governments was undertaken to ease day-to-day operations and 

essential functions that would otherwise be too cumbersome or difficult to follow whilst also 

adhering to advice from the Department of Health to protect both the public and local 

government staff. 

 

Amendments made from this response are mainly to grant additional powers to local 

governments during a declared State of Emergency, however, there are also amendments that 

are technically not related being in a State of Emergency but would still be in effect after the 

cessation of the declaration. The change to the tendering threshold is one such change that 

must be reflected in the Shire’s Policy Manual as soon as possible. These regulations were 

published on 9 April 2020 and adopted on 10 April 2020. 

 

While putting Policy 3.7 – Purchasing under review, there are a few changes that could be 

made to streamline the procurement process of smaller items which consume a large amount of 

time relative to the value of the item. 

 
Comment 
 
The amendment to the regulations on when tenders have to be publicly invited was proposed to 

be raised from $150,000 to $250,000 in Gazette 2020/54 dated 9 April 2020 (link), and was put 

in force the following day per its commencement clause. However, the regulation instructing 

https://www.slp.wa.gov.au/Gazette/gazette.nsf/searchgazette/5642367F0226CDA34825854400113190/$file/Gg054.pdf
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local governments to actually implement a purchasing policy consistent with the $250,000 

threshold was only amended in Gazette 2020/70 (link) on 8 May 2020, put into force the 

following day. 

 

Therefore, to become compliant with regulations, it is necessary to update the Shire’s 

Purchasing Policy in regards to purchasing thresholds. It is recommended to increase the upper 

bracket of the purchasing thresholds from $150,000 to $250,000 without altering its quotation 

requirements (instead of creating a new bracket with new quotation requirements). 

 

There are also additional provisions for procurement to bypass a formal tender process while 

under a State of Emergency, however, they are already covered by our Purchasing Policy under 

clause 5.7 Tendering Exemptions, quoted “any of the other exclusions under Regulation 11 of 

the Regulations apply”. 

 

The other change to the Purchasing Policy to be recommended is to remove the purchasing 

threshold bracket from $1,000 - $4,999 and increase the threshold bracket of $0 - $999 to $0 - 

$4,999 whilst retaining its quotation requirements. 

 

The main motivation behind this is the current $1,000 - $4,999 bracket is still low enough that 

suppliers coming from outside the shire would be moderately disadvantaged due to travel 

distance and labour costs making up a fairly large amount of their quote. The disadvantage 

would only widen if the job is over multiple days accruing accommodation or further roundtrip 

travel costs. 

 

The Purchasing Policy as it is now is quite rigid in its requirements, which clashes with the 

scarcity of suppliers based locally. As it stands, Shire of Lake Grace officers are forced to 

agitate suppliers based outside the shire by requesting a quote yet never awarding them jobs 

because the local supplier is consistently 20% cheaper for similar work quality. Legislation only 

requires the existence of a purchasing policy that defines form of quotation, minimum number of 

verbal or written quotations, and the recordkeeping process. It does not specify a discrete 

minimum number of quotes. Council can theoretically set the purchasing policy to require no 

quotes up to $250,000 without breaking regulations. Therefore, this proposed change would 

have no bearing on regulatory requirements.  

 

This change will also greatly speed up the procurement process of minor goods and services (of 

which there is a great quantity), while reinforcing productive and considerate behaviour during 

the procurement process. 

 

For reference, the Shire of Wagin’s Purchasing Policy does not require any quotes up to a value 

of $2,000, and two verbal quotes between $2,001 and $9,999. The Shire of Dumbleyung’s 

Purchasing Policy does not require any quotes up to a value of $1,500, and only a single quote 

for purchases between $1,500 and $5,000. Further away, the Shire of Murray requires one 

quote for purchases up to $5,000 with the clause that a local supplier must be asked, if possible. 

 

https://www.slp.wa.gov.au/Gazette/gazette.nsf/searchgazette/32D67DDBD9E458DE48258561000F6B58/$file/Gg070.pdf
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Changes recommended are as follows, with red strikethrough denoting removal and green 

denoting additions. 

 

Purchase Value 
Threshold 

(excluding GST) 

Purchasing Requirement 
1.  

Up to $999$4,999 Direct purchase from suppliers not requiring any written quotations, 
although as best practice, one verbal quote should be obtained in 
most instances, and evidence of quote provided at requisition 
stage. A quote from a local supplier must be retrieved if possible. 

$1,000 to $4,999 Direct purchase from suppliers requiring only two verbal 
quotations, and evidence of quotes provided at requisition stage.  

$5,000 to $19,999 Two (2) written quotations to be obtained and documented by 
responsible officer, and evidence of quotes provided at requisition 
stage.  

$19,999 - $149,999 
$20,000 to $250,000 

Obtain at least three written quotations containing price and 
specification of goods and services (with procurement decision 
based on all value for money considerations), with pre-determined 
written assessment criteria in addition to price, and formal quote 
process. Evidence of quotes to be provided at requisition stage. 
Obtain at least three (3) written quotations from suppliers with 
written specifications.  

Over 
$150,000$250,000 

Where the purchasing requirement is not suitable to be met 
through a panel of pre-qualified suppliers, or any other tender-
exempt arrangement as listed under this Policy, conduct a public 
Request for Tender process in accordance with Part 4 of the Local 
Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996, this policy 
and the Shire’s tender procedures. The procurement decision is to 
be based on pre-determined evaluation criteria that assesses all 
value for money considerations in accordance with the definition 
stated within this Policy. 
2. Note: The WALGA Preferred Supply Program does qualify 

for compliance under the Local Government (Functions and 

General) Regulations 1996.  

 

A final addition to the Purchasing Policy will be the addition of the Manager Corporate Services 

as a Purchasing Officer with a limit of $50,000 in line with other management positions. 

 

Legal Implications 
Local Government Act 1995 
2.7. Role of council 
 (1) The council – 
  (a) governs the local government’s affairs; and 
  (b) is responsible for the performance of the local government’s functions. 
 (2) Without limiting subsection (1), the council is to – 
  (a) oversee the allocation of the local government’s finances and resources; and 
  (b) determine the local government’s policies. 
 
Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996 
11A. Purchasing policies for local governments 
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(1) A local government is to prepare or adopt, and is to implement, a purchasing policy 
in relation to contracts for other persons to supply goods or services where the 
consideration under the contract is, or is expected to be, $250 000 or less or worth 
$250 000 or less. 

(2)  A purchasing policy is to make provision for and in respect of the policy to be 
followed by the local government for, and in respect of, entering into contracts 
referred to in subregulation (1). 

(3) A purchasing policy must make provision in respect of – 
 (a) the form of quotations acceptable; and 

(ba) the minimum number of oral quotations and written quotations that must be 
obtained; and 

(b) the recording and retention of written information, or documents, in respect of 
– 

  (i) all quotations received; and 
  (ii) all purchases made. 

11. When tenders have to be publicly invite 
 (1A) In this regulation – 
  state of emergency declaration has the meaning given in the Emergency 

Management Act 2005 section 3. 
 (1) Tenders are to be publicly invited according to the requirements of this Division 

before a local government enters into a contract for another person to supply goods 
or services if the consideration under the contract is, or is expected to be, more, or 
worth more, than $250 000 unless subregulation (2) states otherwise. 

 
Policy Implications 
 
Shire of Lake Grace – Policy Manual 

Policy 3.7 Purchasing Policy 

 

Consultation 
 
Internal: Alan George, Acting Chief Executive 

 Craig Elefsen, Manager Infrastructure Services 

 Jason Lip, Technical Officer 

 

Financial Implications 
 
Nil 

 

Strategic Implications 
 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017-2027 

Leadership Objective – Strong governance and leadership demonstrating fair and equitable 

community values 

Outcomes 4.2 An efficient and effective organisation 

4.2.1Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through effective planning 

4.2.2Comply with statutory and legislative requirements 

4.2.3Provide a positive and safe workplace 
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Recommendation 
 
That Council adopts the following amendments to Policy 3.7 Purchasing: 
 

1. In Clause 5.2 Policy, change all mentions of $150,000 to $250,000; 

2. In Clause 5.5 Purchasing Officers, include the Manager Corporate Services as a 

purchasing officer with a limit of $50,000 by replacing the current table with the following 

table – 

 

Officer Purchase Order Value 

Chief Executive Officer Unlimited (within adopted budget and guidelines) 

Deputy Chief Executive Officer $50,000 

Manager Infrastructure Services $50,000 

Manager Corporate Services $50,000 

Marketing & Engagement Coordinator $5,000 

 
3. In Clause 5.6 Purchasing Thresholds, replace the $150,000 figure with $250,000 in the 

sentence “A tender or tender-exempt purchase process is to be used where there is 

some uncertainty about whether the consideration will exceed the $150,000 threshold”; 

4. In Clause 5.6 Purchasing Thresholds, replace the Purchasing Requirement table with 

the following table – 

Purchase Value 
Threshold 

(excluding GST) 
Purchasing Requirement 

Up to $4,999 Direct purchase from suppliers not requiring any written quotations, 
although as best practice, one verbal quote should be obtained in 
most instances, and evidence of quote provided at requisition 
stage. A quote from a local supplier must be retrieved if possible. 

$5,000 to $19,999 Two (2) written quotations to be obtained and documented by 
responsible officer, and evidence of quotes provided at requisition 
stage.  

$20,000 to $250,000 Obtain at least three written quotations containing price and 
specification of goods and services (with procurement decision 
based on all value for money considerations), with pre-determined 
written assessment criteria in addition to price, and formal quote 
process. Evidence of quotes to be provided at requisition stage. 
Obtain at least three (3) written quotations from suppliers with 
written specifications.  

Over $250,000 Where the purchasing requirement is not suitable to be met 
through a panel of pre-qualified suppliers, or any other tender-
exempt arrangement as listed under this Policy, conduct a public 
Request for Tender process in accordance with Part 4 of the Local 
Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996, this policy 
and the Shire’s tender procedures. The procurement decision is to 
be based on pre-determined evaluation criteria that assesses all 
value for money considerations in accordance with the definition 
stated within this Policy. 
Note: The WALGA Preferred Supply Program does qualify for 

compliance under the Local Government (Functions and General) 

Regulations 1996.  
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5. In Clause 5.8 Inviting Tenders Under the Tender Threshold, change the $150,000 figure 

to $250,000; 

6. In Clause 5.9 Sole Source of Supply, append “Manager Corporate Services” to the list of 

positions in the sentence “Once determined, the justification must be endorsed by the 

Chief Executive Officer / Deputy Chief Executive Officer / Manager Infrastructure 

Services…”. 

 
Voting Requirements 
 
Simple majority required. 
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14.4.4 BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS 

 

Applicant: Internal Report 

File No. Nil 

Attachments: COVID-19 Financial Hardship Policy Template 

Author: 

 
Mr Alan George 
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

Disclosure of Interest: Nil 

Date of Report: 14 May 2020 

Senior Officer: 

 
Mr Alan George 
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 
Summary 
 

Recent amendments to the Local Government Act permits the Minister for Local Government to 

make Ministerial Orders to modify or suspend specified provisions of the Act or associated 

Regulations while a state of emergency is in force. 

 

Background 
 

The COVID-19 crisis has resulted in many changes to the way that local governments have 

been expected to respond, some of these relates to the charging of interest on overdue rates. 

 

The Ministerial Order issued on 8 May 2020 relating to overdue rates and charging of interest is 

as follows: 

 Residential and small business ratepayers who are suffering financial hardship due 

to the COVID-19 pandemic will not be charged interest on overdue rates in 

2020/2021. 

 The maximum interest rate payable by all ratepayers has also been reduced, from a 

maximum of 11% to a maximum of 8%. This new limit aligns with the Australian Tax 

Office penalty for overdue payments; 

 Interest on instalments remains at 5.5% if a Local Government has a Hardship 

Policy, and to a maximum of 3% if a Local Government does not have a hardship 

policy. 

 If adopting a minimum rate or rate in the dollar no higher than that imposed in 

2019/20, and then there is no need to advertise differential rates. The only 

requirement is to place a notice on your website. 
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The Shire of Lake Grace does not currently have a hardship policy other than a specific 

hardship policy relating to water services relating to the sewerage scheme. WALGA has 

prepared a template for the COVID-19 Hardship Policy for shires to use. 

 

Comment 
 
At present, ratepayers seeking to make repayment arrangements due to financial hardship are 

taken on the merit of their individual circumstances. The adoption of the COVID-19 Financial 

Hardship Policy will formalise the process during the time in which the state of emergency is in 

force. 

 

The reduction in interest based on last year’s amounts and the new interest rates are; 

 

 
 

Other items as recommended by the Minister of Local Government to be considered are: 

 

 Zero % increase on rates charged for GRV 

 Freezing of fees and charges 

 Freeze on rent/lease payments from shire leased premises 

 Also to be considered by Council; 

 

should the zero increase in rates apply to UV given the price of fuel, grain outlook and the 

minimal impact on farming operations (zero % increase last year). 

 

Legal Implications 
 
Local Government Act 2005 
 
Policy Implications 
 
The introduction of the COVID-19 Hardship Policy to be in place during which time the state of 

emergency is in force. 

Projected

amount to

19/20 be charged Proposed NewProjection Impact of 

Charge Actual Rate % interest interest of Interest Reduced Interest

Instalment Interest 13,941 5.50% 253,479 3.00% 7,604 6,337

Penalty interest 16,061 11.00% 146,012 8.00% 11,681 4,380

30,002 10,717
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Consultation 
 

External WALGA 

 

Financial Implications 
 
The freeze on rate increases and the reduction of penalty interest charges will have an impact 

on the Shire budget for 2020/21. 

 

Strategic Implications 
 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017-2027 

Leadership Objective – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable 
community values 
Outcome 4.1 A strategically focused, unified Council functioning efficiently. 

4.1.1 Provide informed leadership on behalf of the community 

4.1.2 Provide strategic leadership and governance 

 
Outcome 4.2 An efficient and effective organisation 
 4.2.1 Maintain financial accountability through effective planning 

 4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Council: 
 

 Considers the adoption of a Covid-19 Financial Hardship Policy 

 Considers the effect of the freezing of rates, fees and charges upon the 2020/2021 annual 

budget. 

 

Voting Requirements 
 
Simple majority required. 
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 FINANCE  14.5

 

14.5.1 ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT – APRIL 2020 

 

Applicant: Internal Report 

File No. 0277 

Attachments: List of Accounts Payable 

Author: 

 
Victoria Gracheva 
Finance Officer 

Disclosure of Interest: Nil 

Date of Report: 11 May 2020 

Senior Officer: 

 
Alan George 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 

 
Summary 
 
For Council to ratify expenditures incurred for the month of April 2020. 
 
Background 
 
List of payments for the month of April 2020 through the Municipal and Trust accounts are 
attached. 
 
Comment 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1995, a list of creditors is to 
be completed for each month showing: 
 
(a) The payee’s name 
(b) The amount of the payment 
(c) Sufficient information to identify the transaction 
(d) The date of payment 
 
The attached list meets the requirements of the Financial Management Regulations. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 – Reg 12 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 – Reg 13 
 
Policy Implications 
 
Policy 3.6 - Authorised Use of Credit Card/Fuel Cards 
Policy 3.7 - Purchasing Policy 
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Consultation 
 
Nil 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The list of creditors paid for the month of April 2020 from the Municipal and Trust Account Total 
$1,090,390.27. 
 
Strategic Implications 
 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017-2027 
Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable 
community values. 
 
Outcomes 4.2 An efficient and effective organisation 

4.2.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through  effective 
planning 

4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Council ratify the list of payments totalling $1,090,390.27 as presented for the month of 
April 2020 incorporating: 
 

Payment Method Cheque/EFT/DD Number Amount 

Trust Account 1525 $51.00 

Electronic Funds Transfers EFT20815 – EFT20897 $1,028,545.54 

Municipal Account 36849 - 36855 $34,448.29 

Direct Debits DD8966.1 - DD8999.7 $27,345.44 

  TOTAL 1,090,390.27 

 
Voting Requirements 
 
Simple majority required. 
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Shire of Lake Grace 
 

 

 CERTIFICATE OF EXPENDITURE   

 April 2020   

This Schedule of Accounts to be passed for payment, covering  
 

Payment Method Cheque/EFT/DD Number Amount 

Trust Account 1525 $51.00 

Electronic Funds Transfers EFT20815 – EFT20897 $1,028,545.54 

Municipal Account 36849 - 36855 $34,448.29 

Direct Debits DD8966.1 - DD8999.7 $27,345.44 

  TOTAL 1,090,390.27 

   

 
To the Municipal and Trust Accounts, totalling $1,090,390.27 which were submitted to each 
member of the Council on 20 May 2020, have been checked and fully supported by 
vouchers and invoices which are submitted herewith and which have been duly certified as 
to the receipt of goods and the rendition of services and as to prices, computations, and 
costing’s and the amounts shown are due for payment. 
 
 
 
 

 

   

 Alan George    

 ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER   
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Attachment 14.5.1 

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt 

1525 14/04/2020 Francois Van Den Berg   -$51.00 

 30/03/2020 Standpipe Bond Refund Card #1894258 $51.00  

  TOTAL TRUST FUND   -$51.00 

MUNICIPAL FUND    

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt 

EFT20815 14/04/2020 McLeods - Trust Account   -
$376,210.50 

 08/04/2020 Purchase of Lot 12 on Deposited Plan 57312 and Lot 101 
on Deposited Plan 27172 

$376,210.50  

EFT20816 15/04/2020 ABA Security   -$155.86 

 01/04/2020 LG Medical Centre monitoring April-June 2020 $155.86  

EFT20817 15/04/2020 AFGRI Equipment Australia   -$30.00 

 02/04/2020 Filter bags for Vacuum Cleaner - Shire Office $30.00  

EFT20818 15/04/2020 AIT Specialist Pty Ltd   -$1,224.03 

 29/01/2020 Review of records & determination - Fuel Tax Credits: 
Road Transport & Off Road period of 1/12/15 to 31/12/19 

$1,224.03  

EFT20819 15/04/2020 AMPAC Debt Recovery   -$240.65 

 26/03/2020 Rates Recovery $154.22  

 26/03/2020 Debt collection - Air Time Installations $86.43  

EFT20820 15/04/2020 Airflow Maintenance Specialists   -$1,800.00 

 01/04/2020 LG Sports Pavilion: Interior & Exterior Rangehoods, 
Filters, Extraction Fans, Extraction Vents cleaned 

$900.00  

 01/04/2020 NGT Indoor Rec. Centre: Interior & Exterior Rangehoods, 
Filters, Extraction Fans, Extraction Vents cleaned 

$900.00  

EFT20821 15/04/2020 Albany Irrigation & Drilling   -$821.26 

 27/03/2020 Newdegate Rec Grounds: Sprinklers and retic. parts. $821.26  

EFT20822 15/04/2020 Anna Scheepers   -$400.00 

 28/03/2020 Cleaning of Varley Hall 2 hours per week. Contract. $200.00  

 14/04/2020 Cleaning of Varley Hall 2 hours per week. Contract. $200.00  

EFT20823 15/04/2020 Australia Post   -$259.66 

 03/04/2020 Postage & Freight Mar 2020 $259.66  

EFT20824 15/04/2020 BOC Gases Australia Limited   -$12.38 

 29/03/2020 Container Service: LG Pool $12.38  

EFT20825 15/04/2020 Bradley Ryan Kennedy   -$4,944.50 

 06/04/2020 Clearing NGT Sports Dam catchment of vegetation - 
grader hire 

$4,944.50  

EFT20826 15/04/2020 CCL Hardware   -$1,196.86 

 03/03/2020 Rural Road Maintenance: rapid set cement $179.34  

 04/03/2020 LG Visitor Centre & Depot: Hose Brass $40.50  
 05/03/2020 Footpath Renewal: Steel Allgal, Gal Post Cap, Spray 

Primer Heavy Duty, Anchor Bond. 
$192.35  

 16/03/2020 LK Hall:  Copper Tube, Ball Valve $82.64  

 16/03/2020 NGT Recreation Centre: Broad knife DIY Plastic. Depot 
Tools & Misc. Items: Paslode Gas Cells. LK Public Hall: 
bolts. 6 Blackbutt Way: Handle 

$459.71  

 27/03/2020 6 Blackbutt Way (Doctor):  Handle Button. LK Hall: 
Lockwood Symmetry Ent Set Vicinity & Foam Expanding. 

$209.92  

 27/03/2020 Varley Hall: Lane BADIA $32.40  
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EFT20827 15/04/2020 Cr Allan Douglas Marshall   -$545.09 

 31/03/2020 Councillor's Meeting Fees, Travel & IT Allowance $545.09  

EFT20828 15/04/2020 Cr Debrah Clarke   -$500.00 

 31/03/2020 Councillor's Meeting Fees & IT Allowance $500.00  

 
MUNICIPAL FUND    

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt 

EFT20829 15/04/2020 Cr Helen Louise Steicke   -$500.00 

 31/03/2020 Councillor's Meeting Fees & IT Allowance $500.00  

EFT20830 15/04/2020 Cr Jeanette Frances de Landgrafft   -$2,468.88 

 31/03/2020 President's Meeting Fees & IT Allowance $2,468.88  

EFT20831 15/04/2020 Cr Jeanette Frances de Landgrafft (Travel)   -$515.92 

 31/03/2020 President's Travel Fees $515.92  

EFT20832 15/04/2020 Cr Leonard William Armstrong   -$500.00 

 31/03/2020 Councillor's Meeting Fees & IT Allowance $500.00  

EFT20833 15/04/2020 Cr Murray George Stanton   -$500.00 

 31/03/2020 Councillor's Meeting Fees & IT Allowance $500.00  

EFT20834 15/04/2020 Cr Rosalind Alice Lloyd   -$752.79 

 31/03/2020 Councillor's Meeting Fees, Travel & IT Allowance $752.79  

EFT20835 15/04/2020 ROSS CHAPPELL   -$500.00 

 31/03/2020 Councillor's Meeting Fees & IT Allowance $500.00  

EFT20836 15/04/2020 Cr Salomon Petrus Stoffberg   -$918.00 

 31/03/2020 Deputy President's Meeting Fees & IT Allowances $918.00  

EFT20837 15/04/2020 Daves Tree Service   -$6,182.00 

 31/03/2020 Tree lopping away from Western Power lines. $6,182.00  
EFT20838 15/04/2020 Davmin Holdings Pty Ltd   -$8,008.00 

 03/04/2020 Plant hire for clearing Newdegate sports catchment $8,008.00  

EFT20839 15/04/2020 Discus On Demand Unit Trust   -$627.00 

 13/03/2020 Local promotion: A3 maps for NGT, Lake King and Varley $627.00  
EFT20840 15/04/2020 Gas It Pipe Contracting   -$2,420.00 

 02/04/2020 Provision of generic Annual Road Traffic Management 
Plans & Guidance Schemes for road works 

$2,420.00  

EFT20841 15/04/2020 Great Southern Fuel Supplies   -$12,415.64 

 31/03/2020 Fuel Card Purchase Mar 20 $2,119.64  

 02/04/2020 DIESEL for Depot Fuel Tank $10,296.00  

EFT20842 15/04/2020 Hyden Sheds and Garages   -$2,460.90 

 14/04/2020 Shade deposit - Shade Shelter - LG Jumping Pillow $2,460.90  
EFT20843 15/04/2020 IT Vision   -$2,558.19 

 31/03/2020 Mar 2020 - Provision of Rates Services $2,558.19  

EFT20844 15/04/2020 LOGO Appointments   -$7,648.62 

 27/03/2020 Permanent placement of Executive Assistant $5,274.38  

 31/03/2020 Executive Assistant relief 23-27/03/20 $2,374.24  

EFT20845 15/04/2020 Lake Grace Community Resource Centre   -$13.50 

 31/03/2020 Re-advertisement - Development Services Admin Officer $13.50  
EFT20846 15/04/2020 Lake Grace District High School   -$1,013.65 

 02/04/2020 50% annual Amlib Maintenance Service for LG 
Community library 

$1,013.65  

EFT20847 15/04/2020 Lake Grace Plaza   -$58.98 

 23/03/2020 Lake Grace Visitor Centre: Hand Sanitiser $9.98  

 31/03/2020 Newspapers Subscription $49.00  

EFT20848 15/04/2020 Lake Grace Smash Repairs   -$300.00 
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 31/03/2020 Ford Ranger Ute - MIS: Excess on insurance claim. $300.00  

EFT20849 15/04/2020 Lake Grace Transport   -$1,125.85 

 01/04/2020 3-4/03/20 Freight: GP cement & cold mix bags $1,125.85  

EFT20850 15/04/2020 Lake King Agencies   -$306.00 

 24/03/2020 Lake King Public Toilets Cleaning Products $299.00  

 07/04/2020 Lake King Public Toilets: soap $7.00  

 
MUNICIPAL FUND    

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt 

EFT20851 15/04/2020 Lisa O'Neill   -$48.00 

 24/03/2020 Refund - LG Village Hall Hire 30/03/20 classes cancelled $48.00  
EFT20852 15/04/2020 Mandy Wynne   -$2,226.40 

 31/03/2020 Financial Contractor Services - March 20 $2,226.40  

EFT20853 15/04/2020 Market Creations   -$2,422.75 

 31/03/2020 Setup, Install and Migration of Services from old server to 
new: labour & travel 

$2,422.75  

EFT20854 15/04/2020 Marketforce Productions   -$3,755.49 

 03/03/2020 Early Settlement Discount -$31.24  

 03/03/2020 Early Settlement Discount -$10.96  

 26/03/2020 Wagin Woolarama 2020 Review in The Farmers Weekly - 
strip ad March Issue 

$660.00  

 26/03/2020 Ripe Magazine - Farm Weekly: Strip ad - March edition $649.00  
 26/03/2020 Re-Advertisement for Development Servicer 

Administration Officer - Mar 20 
$531.37  

 26/03/2020 Advertisement for Corporate Services Manager - Mar 20 $663.09  

 26/03/2020 Advert - Main Street Revitalisation Project (Stubbs Street) $556.18  
 26/03/2020 Advert for RFT 01 and RFT02 - CEO's House and 2 Staff 

Houses 
$738.05  

EFT20855 15/04/2020 McPest Pest Control   -$1,155.00 

 09/03/2020 Inspect and treat termites at NGT Recreation Centre - 
Under parquetry (stadium area). 

$770.00  

 14/04/2020 NGT Rec Centre: Apply dust treatment to termite activity $385.00  

EFT20856 15/04/2020 Message Media   -$1,128.22 

 31/03/2020 SMS Service $1,128.22  

EFT20857 15/04/2020 Moore Stephens   -$5,060.00 

 26/03/2020 Statement of Financial Activity Jan & Feb 2020 $5,060.00  

EFT20858 15/04/2020 Neu-Tech Auto Electrics   -$49.50 

 20/03/2020 Fix Brake Light Issue on Mack Truck LG255 $49.50  

EFT20859 15/04/2020 Newdegate Field Day Committee   -$105.00 

 08/04/2020 NGT Field Day VIP Luncheon Event 4/09/19: Crs Chappell, 
Clarke, De Landgrafft, Hunt, Lloyd, Marshall & CEO 

$105.00  

EFT20860 15/04/2020 Newdegate Newsagency & PO   -$8.95 

 27/03/2020 Postage on inter-library books for Mar 2020 $8.95  

EFT20861 15/04/2020 Newdegate Stock & Trading   -$626.19 

 05/03/2020 NGT Hustler Slasher: diesel $72.50  

 20/03/2020 NGT Rec & Parks & Gardens: seasol & wetter. $391.60  

 20/03/2020 Diesel for Newdegate fogger $69.66  

 31/03/2020 Premium unleaded for Newdegate fogger & Diesel for 
Newdegate oval ride-on mowers 

$92.43  

EFT20862 15/04/2020 Nutrien Ag Solutions Limited   -$908.60 

 17/03/2020 Roundup Ultramax $908.60  
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EFT20863 15/04/2020 OTOC Australia   -$5,000.00 

 31/03/2020 Retention Bond - 6169 PA18 OE808 Proposed temporary 
workers accommodation Lake King to ensure the 
buildings are completed to an acceptable standard. 

$5,000.00  

EFT20864 15/04/2020 Oborne Concrete (WA) Pty Ltd   -$32,010.00 

 14/04/2020 Supply & lay 233m footpath across LG Recreation 
Precinct 

$32,010.00  

EFT20865 15/04/2020 Officeworks   -$134.07 

 25/03/2020 Various Stationary Items $134.07  

 
MUNICIPAL FUND    

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt 

EFT20866 15/04/2020 Outback TV   -$1,168.53 

 31/03/2020 Repair light in ladies toilet at NGT Rec Centre $149.93  

 31/03/2020 NGT Rec Ctr - Replace lights and backup lights in basketball 
area 

$1,018.60  

EFT20867 15/04/2020 Pennant House   -$533.50 

 24/03/2020 2 x Shire of Lake Grace Flags $533.50  

EFT20868 15/04/2020 Peter Hudson's Tyre & Mechanical Services Pty Ltd   -$138.66 

 14/04/2020 2 Mack Truck  Road Maintenance: Air joiners $138.66  

EFT20869 15/04/2020 Quick Corporate Australia   -$231.00 

 25/03/2020 DL Window Face Shire Envelopes $231.00  

EFT20870 15/04/2020 S & L Trevenen   -$92,436.85 

 26/03/2020 Gravel Resheet ONeill Road SLK 0.00 - 2.60 $92,436.85  

EFT20871 15/04/2020 SJ & CM Pelham   -$1,200.00 

 23/03/2020 Spraying lovegrass on Mallee Hill Road $400.00  

 23/03/2020 Spraying lovegrass on North Lake Grace-Karlgarin Road $800.00  

EFT20872 15/04/2020 Sand 'N' Salt   -$3,400.91 

 13/03/2020 Protective Clothing/Uniform $735.99  

 13/03/2020 Protective Clothing/Uniform $579.00  

 13/03/2020 Protective Clothing/Uniform $337.00  

 13/03/2020 Protective Clothing/Uniform $544.98  

 13/03/2020 Protective Clothing/Uniform $699.00  

 13/03/2020 Protective Clothing/Uniform $250.98  

 13/03/2020 Protective Clothing/Uniform $253.96  

EFT20873 15/04/2020 St John Ambulance Western Australia   -$640.00 

 21/03/2020 First Aid Training - Finance Officer $160.00  

 21/03/2020 First Aid Training - Customer Services Officer $160.00  

 21/03/2020 First Aid Training - Administration Support Officer $160.00  

 21/03/2020 First Aid Training - Visitor Centre Officer $160.00  

EFT20874 15/04/2020 Synergy Electricity Generation and Retail Corp   -$8,659.39 

 09/04/2020 118869830 Park Lot 186U Pump Hetherington Way, LK $83.29  

 09/04/2020 321515470 Staff housing U2 10 Gumtree Dr LG $77.63  

 09/04/2020 156576110 NGT Oval Lot 149 Waddell St NGT $944.72  

 09/04/2020 455735630 LK Golf Pavilion Lot 161 Hyden-Lake King Rd $448.26  

 09/04/2020 076250900 LK TV Transmitter Lot 158 Church Ave LK $172.59  

 09/04/2020 867084910 LK Hall Loc 20321 Ravensthorpe Rd LK $613.40  

 09/04/2020 624795400 Emergency Services Lot215 The Crossing LK $199.42  
 09/04/2020 546144710 LK Recreation Grnd Loc 20321 U Pump 

Ravensthorpe Rd LK 
$164.96  

 09/04/2020 968110430 Town Clock Stubbs St LG $114.10  
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 09/04/2020 893222990 LG Swimming Pool Lot 75 Stubbs St LG $1,929.80  

 09/04/2020 336652990 Street Lighting LG 67.2% $2,553.30  

 09/04/2020 336652990 Street Lighting NGT 23.1% $877.70  

 09/04/2020 336652990 Street Lighting LK 5.9% $224.17  

 09/04/2020 336652990 Street Lighting Vrl 3.8% $144.38  

 09/04/2020 510645320 Dunn Rock Community Dam 4383 Mallee Rd  
Magenta (Lot 3019 U A Koornong Rd Ravensthorpe) 

$111.67  

EFT20875 15/04/2020 Toll Transport   -$54.29 

 22/03/2020 Freight 17-18/03/20 $37.73  

 05/04/2020 Freight 31/03/20 $16.56  

EFT20876 15/04/2020 Varley Ag Solutions   -$260.26 

 18/03/2020 Varley Public Toilets & Hall Cleaning Materials $260.26  

MUNICIPAL FUND    

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt 

EFT20877 15/04/2020 WA Contract Ranger Services   -$935.00 

 25/03/2020 Contract Ranger Services 24/02/20-10/03/20 $935.00  

EFT20878 15/04/2020 Warren Blackwood Waste   -$10,727.56 

 04/04/2020 Residential & Street Bins Pick Ups $4,757.00  

 04/04/2020 Recycling Pickup $5,970.56  

EFT20879 15/04/2020 Wazzas Complete Sheep Management   -$8,662.50 

 27/03/2020 Contract - NGT Town Maintenance & Gardening 
24/02/20-27/03/20 

$8,662.50  

EFT20880 15/04/2020 Winc Australia   -$100.98 

 23/03/2020 Public Toilets - Sanitiser. $100.98  

EFT20881 22/04/2020 CJD Equipment Pty Ltd   -
$236,500.00 

 15/04/2020 Purchase of new 2019 Volvo L90F Wheel Loader - 
1HAK120 - Front-end Loader Tool Carrier.  Trade-In of 
2007 Volvo L90F Loader -  LG.126 - Front-end Loader 

$236,500.00  

EFT20882 24/04/2020 Ausrecord   -$27.72 

 06/04/2020 Top tab alphabet labels $27.72  

EFT20883 24/04/2020 Burgess Rawson   -$333.08 

 16/04/2020 Reimbursement Of Water Bill Property Lease 
W5410/L2699-3 Ngt Public Toilets. 

$333.08  

EFT20884 24/04/2020 Caffe Arjo   -$220.50 

 15/04/2020 Lunch & Afternoon Tea during the OCM15/04/20 $220.50  

EFT20885 24/04/2020 Department of Primary Industries and Regional 
Development 

  -$247.91 

 16/04/2020 Recoups - NGT Research Facility - water a/c 6/2-7/4/20 $247.91  
EFT20886 24/04/2020 Deputy Commissioner Of Taxation   -$58,136.85 

 28/01/2020 BAS Credit -$4.15  

 31/03/2020 BAS Mar 2020 $58,141.00  

EFT20887 24/04/2020 Lake Grace Roadhouse   -$110.00 

 26/03/2020 Accommodation for Market Creations 26/03/20 to install 
the server and test - Shire of Lake Grace office 

$110.00  

EFT20888 24/04/2020 Landgate   -$10,933.60 

 16/04/2020 Rural UV General Revaluation 2019/2020 $10,933.60  

EFT20889 24/04/2020 Market Creations   -$1,705.00 

 31/03/2020 IT Support Mar 20 $1,705.00  

EFT20890 24/04/2020 Nambec Nominees   -$1,650.00 
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MUNICIPAL FUND    

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment Amt 

EFT20895 24/04/2020 Shire of Corrigin   -$23,608.63 

 13/04/2020 Contract Roe Regional EHO Services Jan-Mar 2020 $23,608.63  

EFT20896 24/04/2020 W.A. Tyre Recovery   -$3,307.90 

 15/04/2020 Removing tyres from the Lake King tip $3,307.90  
EFT20897 24/04/2020 WE & MA Mclean & Son   -$13,860.00 

 25/02/2020 Earthmoving costs at Magenta Fire 42 hrs of loader hire 
7-9/12/19. 

$13,860.00  

  TOTAL EFT   -
$1,028,545.54 

     

36849 15/04/2020 Bond Administrator   -$960.00 

 03/04/2020 Housing & Pet Bond - Shane Markham, 6 Banksia Place 
Lake Grace WA 6353 

$960.00  

36850 15/04/2020 Telstra Corporation Limited   -$426.60 

 04/04/2020 0407225086-Sewerage-Fail Safe $0.84  

 04/04/2020 0407384735-Sewerage-Fail Safe $0.42  

 04/04/2020 0418621708-CEO Mobile $39.82  

 04/04/2020 0417914083-Speed Trailer $5.50  

 04/04/2020 0418326588-LG Pool Manager $0.11  

 04/04/2020 0428711190-Newdegate Fire Truck $0.11  

 04/04/2020 0429571975-Sewerage $20.75  

 04/04/2020 0436668242-CESM Mobile $117.40  

 04/04/2020 0448089092-MIS Mobile $156.66  

 04/04/2020 0475898471-Councillors WI-FI $40.00  

 04/04/2020 0476806205-Councillors Air Card $44.99  

36851 15/04/2020 Water Corporation   -$13,962.62 

 06/04/2020 Standpipe #1 North Lake Grace $4,130.42  

 06/04/2020 Kulin-Lake Grace Rd Katanning - Sale Yard $71.03  

 06/04/2020 Standpipe #2 Mallee Hill Rd $725.75  

 06/04/2020 Standpipe #8 Jarring South Rd $572.53  

 07/04/2020 Standpipe #5 Newdegate North $149.22  

 07/04/2020 Standpipe #4 Biddy-Camm/Mission Rd $543.96  

 23/03/2020 Paving repairs around Lake Grace Visitors Centre $1,650.00  

EFT20891 24/04/2020 Office of the Auditor General   -$34,320.00 

 06/12/2019 Fee for the attest audit of the Shire of Lake Grace for the 
year ended 30 June 2019 

$34,320.00  

EFT20892 24/04/2020 Rentokil Initial Pty Ltd   -$252.08 

 20/02/2020 Lake Grace Medical Centre: Installation cost & Disposal 
Service for 1 Sanitary unit 

$252.08  

EFT20893 24/04/2020 S & L Trevenen   -$17,523.00 

 16/03/2020 Lake King Maintenance Grading 15/2/20-15/3/20 $14,608.00  

 22/04/2020 LK Playground upgrade - hire of: float for backhoe, Tip 
truck, bobcat, mini excavator combined hire, combined  
labour. 

$2,915.00  

EFT20894 24/04/2020 Sand 'N' Salt   -$1,886.96 

 13/03/2020 Protective Clothing/Uniform $564.00  

 13/03/2020 Protective Clothing/Uniform $702.98  

 13/03/2020 Protective Clothing/Uniform $619.98  
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 08/04/2020 Lot 60 Collier St NGT - Hainsworth Building $68.44  

 08/04/2020 Dillon St Newdegate Lot 149 (29080) - Public Toilets $62.33  

 08/04/2020 Lot 196 Res 42416 - NGT Fire Station 28 May St $45.73  

 08/04/2020 Standpipe #11 Newman Rd $972.47  

 08/04/2020 Standpipe #6 Burngup Sth Rd $2,803.35  

 08/04/2020 Standpipe #9 Biddy/Rodger Rd $1,294.50  

 09/04/2020 Maley St NGT - Newdegate Skate Park $316.83  

 09/04/2020 Lot Res 20321 - Lake King Hall $415.52  

 09/04/2020 Hetherington Wy Lot 186-Fountain LK $67.52  

 09/04/2020 Lot 3120 Res 42011-Varley Cemetery $15.58  

 09/04/2020 Lot 1166 Res 27638 - Standpipe #12 Varley Town $849.22  

 09/04/2020 Lot 1166 res 27683-Golf Course Varley $272.69  

 09/04/2020 Lot 7-8 - Varley Public Hall $62.33  

 09/04/2020 Lot 22 Seward Av Vrl (south)-Public Toilets $98.69  

 09/04/2020 LK Lot 214 Res 46461-Fire Station (4 the Crossing) $47.94  

 09/04/2020 Park at 15 Maley St NGT $376.57  

36852 24/04/2020 Pivotel Satellite Pty Limited   -$93.00 

 15/04/2020 15 Mar - 14 Apr Isolated Worker Solution $93.00  

36853 24/04/2020 Synergy Electricity Generation and Retail Corp   -$77.30 

 21/04/2020 345177570 Staff Housing 8 Wattle Dr LG $77.30  

 
MUNICIPAL FUND    

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt 

36854 24/04/2020 Telstra Corporation Limited   -$1,990.60 

 12/04/2020 Landline Charges Depot - 9865 1067 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 Lake Grace Pool - 9865 1144 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 Lake Grace Library - 9865 1185 $93.61  

 12/04/2020 Lake Grace Medical Centre - 9865 1208 $120.02  

 12/04/2020 Lake Grace Medical Centre - 9865 1388 $44.58  

 12/04/2020 Depot - 9865 1493 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 AIM - 9865 1646 $35.25  
 12/04/2020 Lake Grace Airstrip - 9865 1656 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 338 Memorial Drive - 9865 1978 $77.75  

 12/04/2020 Depot - 9865 1985 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 Depot - 9865 1986 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 Licensing Telecentre - 9865 2032 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 338 Memorial Drive - 9865 2101 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 Lake Grace Visitor Centre - 9865 2140 $43.49  

 12/04/2020 Lake Grace Visitor Centre Fax - 9865 2141 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 Licensing Office - 9865 2275 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 Newdegate Medical Centre - 9871 1105 $43.42  

 12/04/2020 Newdegate Medical Centre - 9871 1341 $36.00  

 12/04/2020 Newdegate Medical Centre - 9871 1528 $61.02  

 12/04/2020 Lake King Library - 9874 4147 $35.40  

 12/04/2020 Lake King Fire Station - 9874 4196 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 Lake King Fire Station Fax - 9874 4201 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 Lake King Library Internet - 9874 4234 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 0427651127- TO Mobile - GST incl $65 $65.00  

 12/04/2020 0427651127- TO Mobile - No GST $79.00 $79.00  

 12/04/2020 0455915715-IPad for OSH - GST incl $11 $11.00  

 12/04/2020 0455915715-IPad for OSH - No GST $42.00 $42.00  
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 12/04/2020 Lake Grace Medical Centre Fax - 9865 1362 $52.65  

 12/04/2020 Fire Ban Hotline - 9487 7191 $6.00  

 12/04/2020 Administration Office - 9880 2500 $411.27  

 12/04/2020 Lake Grace Medical Centre Internet - N9502816R $59.99  

 12/04/2020 Newdegate Medical Centre Internet - N9502816R $50.00  

 12/04/2020 Newdegate Fire Station - 9781 1228 $34.95  

 12/04/2020 Group Plan Discount -$91.10  

 12/04/2020 Rounding -$0.05  
 20/04/2020 Satellite phones BFB Satellite phone-Lake King BFB $45.00  

 20/04/2020 Satellite phone - Newdegate BFB  $45.00  

 20/04/2020 Satellite phone - Varley BFB  $45.00  

 20/04/2020 Satellite phone - stored at the Lake King Fire Shed.  $45.00  

 20/04/2020 Satellite phone - stored at the Lake King Fire Shed. $45.00  

36855 24/04/2020 Water Corporation   -$16,938.17 

 14/04/2020 Absolon St LG Lot 252 Res 28516 - Shire Depot $36.36  

 14/04/2020 Garden at Stubbs St Lake Grace Lot 91 $7.79  

 14/04/2020 Standpipe #13 at Boulton St Lake Grace $1,603.54  

 14/04/2020 Garden at Maley St NGT Lot Median Strip $36.36  

 14/04/2020 Hall at 23 May St NGT Lot 195 Res 19136 $658.56  

 14/04/2020 Standpipe at Maley St Newdegate Lot 198 Res 17616 $4,255.08  

 14/04/2020 54A Bennett St LG Lot 340-Staff Housing $89.74  

 14/04/2020 54B Bennett St LG Lot 340-Staff Housing $75.12  

 14/04/2020 65B Bennett St LG Lot 184-Staff Housing $75.12  

 
MUNICIPAL FUND    

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment 
Amt 

 15/04/2020 LG Railway Station 33 Stubbs St (Public Toilets) $355.79  

 15/04/2020 Garden Lot 362 Res 46768, 29 Stubbs St LG $451.88  

 15/04/2020 Garden at Stubbs St Lake Grace Lot Median Strip $31.16  

 15/04/2020 Lot 361 Res 46768 (Station Master)-19 Stabbs St Visitor 
Centre 

$136.55  

 15/04/2020 Boulton St Lake Grace Lot 9000 - Standpipe - Truck 
Wash-down Bay 

$395.94  

 15/04/2020 RSL Hall Stubbs St LG Lot 4 Res 17442 $166.21  

 15/04/2020 37 Bennett St LG Lot 22 - Old Doctor's Surgery $397.34  

 15/04/2020 Lot 23-24 Res 20856 - LG Hall 33 Bennett St $103.88  

 15/04/2020 LG Lot 28 Res 22641 - Mens Shed 25 Bennett St $94.18  

 15/04/2020 Lot 124 Bennett St LG - Lakes Village Hall $5.19  

 15/04/2020 36 Bennett St LG Lot 42-Staff Housing $274.19  

 15/04/2020 33 Absolon St LG Lot 56L-Demolished Feb18 $44.06  

 15/04/2020 23 Absolon St LG Lot 61-Staff Housing $76.95  

 15/04/2020 LG Lot 233-234 Res 27864 - Kindergarten 1 Griffiths St $137.64  

 15/04/2020 Admin Office at Stubbs St LG Lot 75 $64.93  

 15/04/2020 Bishop St Lot 75 - LG Swimming Pool $3,492.97  

 15/04/2020 Bishop St LG Lot 75, Sporting Grounds $179.19  

 15/04/2020 3 Clark Av LG Lot 241 - Staff Housing $209.57  

 15/04/2020 Park at Stubbs St Lake Grace Lot 503 $5.19  

 15/04/2020 6 Banksia Pl Lake Grace Lot 75 - Staff Housing $165.76  

 15/04/2020 5 Banksia Pl LG Lot 80 - Staff Housing $91.56  

 15/04/2020 8 Wattle Dr LG Lot 30 - Staff Housing $67.81  

 15/04/2020 10A Gumtree Dr LG Lot 60 - Staff Housing $44.06  
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 15/04/2020 10B Gumtree Drive Lake Grace - Staff Housing $53.20  

 15/04/2020 Park at 75 Stubbs St LG Lot 75 $38.96  

 15/04/2020 Stubbs St LG - Median Strip Garden $25.97  

 15/04/2020 Unit 1-7/2 Bennett St LG Lot 500-Lakes Village Gardens $815.56  

 15/04/2020 14 Blackbutt Dr LG-Shire Housing $44.06  

 15/04/2020 6 Blackbutt Dr LG Lot 201-Staff housing $688.92  
 15/04/2020 Lot 338 Res 45958 - LG Medical Centre 11 Memorial 

Drive 
$249.31  

 20/04/2020 65A Bennett St LG Lot 184-Staff Housing $1,192.52  

  TOTAL CHEQUES   -$34,448.29 

     

DD8966.1 01/04/2020 WALGSP Plan   -$8,956.29 

 01/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $8,136.54  

 01/04/2020 Payroll deductions $412.05  

 01/04/2020 Payroll deductions $407.70  

DD8966.2 01/04/2020 REST Superannuation   -$607.83 

 01/04/2020 Payroll deductions $111.52  

 01/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $496.31  

DD8966.3 01/04/2020 AMP Superannuation Savings Trust   -$433.53 

 01/04/2020 Payroll deductions $111.16  

 01/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $322.37  

DD8966.4 01/04/2020 Australian Super Administration   -$645.18 

 01/04/2020 Payroll deductions $165.43  

 01/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $479.75  

DD8966.5 01/04/2020 Panorama Super   -$78.17 

 01/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $78.17  

 
MUNICIPAL FUND    

Chq/EFT Date Description Inv Amt Payment Amt 

DD8966.6 01/04/2020 Prime Super   -$78.17 

 01/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $78.17  

DD8966.7 01/04/2020 Hostplus   -$211.50 

 01/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $211.50  

DD8975.1 01/04/2020 Westnet Pty Ltd   -$343.85 

 01/04/2020 Internet Charges $343.85  

DD8986.1 15/04/2020 WALGSP Plan   -$5,819.80 

 15/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $5,007.18  

 15/04/2020 Payroll deductions $405.59  

 15/04/2020 Payroll deductions $407.03  

DD8986.2 15/04/2020 REST Superannuation   -$493.93 

 15/04/2020 Payroll deductions $111.52  

 15/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $382.41  

DD8986.3 15/04/2020 AMP Superannuation Savings Trust   -$430.91 

 15/04/2020 Payroll deductions $110.49  

 15/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $320.42  

DD8986.4 15/04/2020 Australian Super Administration   -$645.18 

 15/04/2020 Payroll deductions $165.43  

 15/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $479.75  

DD8986.5 15/04/2020 Panorama Super   -$40.43 

 15/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $40.43  

DD8986.6 15/04/2020 Prime Super   -$95.35 
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 15/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $95.35  

DD8986.7 15/04/2020 Hostplus   -$211.53 

 15/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $211.53  

DD8999.1 29/04/2020 WALGSP Plan   -$6,353.61 

 29/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $5,540.33  

 29/04/2020 Payroll deductions $405.92  

 29/04/2020 Payroll deductions $407.36  

DD8999.2 29/04/2020 REST Superannuation   -$494.23 

 29/04/2020 Payroll deductions $111.52  

 29/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $382.71  

DD8999.3 29/04/2020 AMP Superannuation Savings Trust   -$432.23 

 29/04/2020 Payroll deductions $110.83  

 29/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $321.40  

DD8999.4 29/04/2020 Australian Super Administration   -$645.18 

 29/04/2020 Payroll deductions $165.43  

 29/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $479.75  

DD8999.5 29/04/2020 Panorama Super   -$37.74 

 29/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $37.74  

DD8999.6 29/04/2020 Prime Super   -$78.02 

 29/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $78.02  

DD8999.7 29/04/2020 Hostplus   -$212.78 

 29/04/2020 Superannuation contributions $212.78  

  TOTAL DIRECT DEBITS   -$27,345.44 

     

  TOTAL MUNICIPAL FUND   -$1,090,339.27 

     

  TOTAL    -$1,090,390.27 
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 FINANCIAL REPORTS – 30 MARCH 2020 14.6

 

Applicant: Internal Report 

File No. 0275 

Attachments:  Monthly Financial Reports period ending 31 March 2020 

 Bank Reconciliations 30 April 2020 

Author:  
 
 
Mr Alan George 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 

Disclosure of Interest: Nil 

Date of Report: 05 May 2020 

Senior Officer:  
 
 
Mr Alan George 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 
 

 

Summary 

 

Consideration of the Monthly Financial Reports for the period ending 31 March 2020 and Bank 
Reconciliations for the month ending 30 April 2020. 
 
Background 
 
The following financial reports to 31 March 2020 are included for your information: 

 Monthly Summary Information 

 Statement of Financial Activity by Program 

 Statement of Financial Activity by Nature or Type 

 Note 1 Statement of Financial Activity Information 

 Note 2 Cash and Financial Assets 

 Note 3 Receivables 

 Note 4 Other Assets 

 Note 5 Payables 

 Note 6 Rate Revenue 

 Note 7 Disposal of Assets 

 Note 8 Capital Acquisitions 

 Note 9 Borrowings 

 Note 10 Cash Reserves 

 Note 11 Other Liabilities 

 Note 12 Operating Grants and Contributions 

 Note 13 Non-Operating Grants and Contributions 

 Note 14 Trust Fund 

 Note 15 Budget Amendments 

 Note 16 Variance  
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The following bank reconciliations to 30 April 2020 are included for your information: 

 Municipal Fund 

 Trust Fund 

 Reserves Fund 

 
Comment 
 
Moore Stephens has compiled the accompanying Local Government special purpose financial 
statements for the Shire of Lake Grace, which includes the Statement of Financial Activity (by 
Statutory Reporting Program), a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory notes for the period ending 31 March 2020. The financial statements have been 
compiled to meet compliance with the Local Government Act 1995 and associated Regulations. 
 
The Shire of Lake Grace is responsible for the information contained in the financial 
statements and is responsible for maintenance of an appropriate accounting system in 
accordance with relevant legislation. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Local Government Act 1995 
Section 6.4 Financial report 

(1) A local government is to prepare an annual financial report for the preceding financial 

year and such other financial reports as are prescribed. 

(2) The financial report is to — 
(a) be prepared and presented in the manner and form prescribed; and 
(b) contain the prescribed information. 

(3) By 30 September following each financial year or such extended time as the Minister 

allows, a local government is to submit to its auditor — 

(a) the accounts of the local government, balanced up to the last day of the 

preceding financial year; and 

(b) the annual financial report of the local government for the preceding financial year. 

 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
Regulation 34 Financial activity statement required each month (Act s. 6.4) (1A) in this 

regulation — 
committed assets means revenue unspent but set aside under the annual budget 
for a specific purpose. 

(1) A local government is to prepare each month a statement of financial activity reporting 

on the revenue and expenditure, as set out in the annual budget under regulation 

22(1)(d), for that month in the following detail — 

(a) annual budget estimates, taking into account any expenditure incurred for an 

additional purpose under section 6.8(1)(b) or (c); and 

(b) budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement relates; and 
(c) actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the month to which 

the statement relates; and 

(d) material variances between the comparable amounts referred to in paragraphs (b) 

and (c); and 

(e) the net current assets at the end of the month to which the statement relates. 
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(2) Each statement of financial activity is to be accompanied by documents containing — 
(a) an explanation of the composition of the net current assets of the month to which 

the statement relates, less committed assets and restricted assets; and 

(b) an explanation of each of the material variances referred to in subregulation (1)(d); 
and 

(c) such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the local government. 

(3) The information in a statement of financial activity may be shown — 
(a) according to nature and type classification; or 
(b) by program; or 
(c) by business unit. 

(4) A statement of financial activity, and the accompanying documents referred to in 

subregulation (2), are to be — 

(a) presented at an ordinary meeting of the council within 2 months after the end of 

the month to which the statement relates; and 

(b) recorded in the minutes of the meeting at which it is presented. 
(5) Each financial year, a local government is to adopt a percentage or value, calculated 

in accordance with the AAS, to be used in statements of financial activity for reporting 

material variances. 

 

Policy Implications  

 

Nil 

 

Consultation  
 

Nil 
 

Financial Implications  
 

Nil 
 

Strategic Implications 
 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017 - 2027 
Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable community 
values 
Outcome  4.2 An efficient and effective organisation 

4.2.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through effective planning 

4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements  
 

Recommendation 
 

That Council in accordance with Regulation 34 of the Local Government (Financial 
Management) Regulations 1996 receives the attached: 
 

1. Statements of Financial activity for the period ended 31 March 2020 and; 
2. Municipal, Trust and Reserve Funds bank reconciliations for the period ended 3 0  A p r i l  

2 0 2 0 .  
 

Voting Requirements  
Simple majority required. 
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 COMMUNITY SERVICES 14.7

 
Nil 
 

15.0 QUESTIONS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 

 
Nil 
 

16.0 INFORMATION BULLETIN 

 

16.1 INFORMATION BULLETIN – MAY 2020 

 
Applicant:  Internal Report 
File No. Nil 
Attachments: Information Bulletin (Under Separate Cover) 
Author: 

RRRose 

Mrs Racelis Rose 
Executive Assistant 

Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Date of Report: 3 March 2020 
 
 
 
 
Senior Officer: 

 
 
 
 
Mr Alan George 
ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 
Summary 
 
The purpose of the Information Bulletin is to keep Elected Members informed on matters 
of interest and importance to Council. 
 
Background 
 
The Information Bulletin Reports deal with monthly standing items and other information of 
a strategic nature relevant to Council. 
 
Note: The Information Bulletin is an internal management document; therefore attachments 
are not for public information. 
 
Copies of other relevant Councillor information are distributed via email.  
 
Comment 
 
This month’s Information Bulletin Report has been emailed to Councillors. 
 
The May 2020 Information Bulletin attachment include: 
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Reports: 
1. Council Status Reports – April 2020 
2. Infrastructure Services Report – April 2020 
3. Community Services Report – April 2020 
4. Monthly Schedules – April 2020 
5. Environmental Health Officer Report 
6. Lake Grace Visitor Centre Report 
7. Lake Grace Library Report and Statistics 
8. Lake King Library Report and Statistics 
9. Newdegate Library Report and Statistics 
 
Circulars, Media Releases, Newsletters, Letters: 

 Prime Minister Economic Stimulus Package in Conservation & Land Management 

 Attachment Economic Stimulus Measures Conservation and Land Management 

 Letter from SEMC Chair advising changes to SEMC business due to COVID-19 

 WA Roadmap for Easing COVID 19 Restriction 

 Rundle welcomes funding for Regional AG Shows in Roe 

 Financial Assistance Provided to local governments 

 Round 3 Regional Economic Development Grants Now Open 
 
Legal Implications  
 
Nil 
 
Policy Implications 
 
Nil 
 
Consultation 
 
Nil 
 
Financial Implications  
 
Nil 
 
Strategic Implications 
 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017 – 2027 
Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable 
community values. 
Outcome  4.1 A strategically focused, unified Council functioning efficiently 

 4.1.1 Provide informed leadership on behalf of the community 
 4.1.2  Promote and advocate for the community and district 

 4.1.3  Provide strategic leadership and governance 
 

Outcome  4.2  An efficient and effective organisation 
 4.2.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through effective planning 
 4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements 
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Recommendation/Resolution 
 
That Council accepts the Information Bulletin Report. 
 
Voting Requirements  
Simple majority required. 
 

17.0 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS – AS PER LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT S52.23(2) 

 

 ADMINISTRATION  17.1

 
Recommendation 
 
That Council meet behind closed doors at ____pm to consider the following items in accordance 
with section 3.7 of the Shire of Lake Grace Standing Orders Local Law 2015, and section 
5.23(2)(a) of the Local Government Act 1995. 
 

 17.1.1 Matters Pertaining to Staff – Result of Investigation 5.5.20 

 17.1.2 Matters Pertaining to Staff – Legal Advice 

 17.1.3 Appointment of Tenders – Chief Executive Officer House (RFT 2020-01) 

 17.1.4 Appointment of Tenders – Two (2) Staff Houses (RFT 2020-02) 
 
This item and any attachments are confidential in accordance with Section 5.23(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1995 as it contains “a matter affecting an employee or employees”. 
 

18.0 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 WEDNESDAY 17 JUNE 2020 ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 18.1

 
The next Ordinary meeting of Council is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 17 June  
2020, commencing at 1.30pm at the Council Chambers, 1 Bishop Street, Lake Grace.  
 

19.0 CLOSURE 

 
There being no further business, the Shire President closed the meeting at __pm.  
 

20.0 CERTIFICATION 
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